#### AGRICULTURAL MARKETING

4.—These Rules shall be construed as one with the Marketing of Eggs Rules (Northern Ireland), 1938(a), the Marketing of Eggs (Amendment) Rules (Northern Ireland), 1938(c), the Marketing of Eggs Rules (Northern Ireland), 1939(d), the Marketing of Eggs (No. 2) Rules (Northern Ireland), 1939(e), and the Marketing of Eggs (No. 3) Rules (Northern Ireland), 1939(f), and these Rules and those Rules shall be cited together as the Marketing of Eggs Rules (Northern Ireland), 1938 to 1940.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Agriculture this 13th day of May, Nineteen hundred and forty, in the presence of

(L.S.)

# (Signed) D. A. E. Harkness, Assistant Secretary.

## Pig Industry: Pig Industry Council.

### Rules, dated 30th October, 1940, made by the Minister of Agriculture under section 4 of the Agricultural Marketing (Pig Industry) Act (Northern Ireland), 1934.

#### 1940. No. 144.

Whereas in pursuance of section four of the Agricultural Marketing (Pig Industry) Act (Northern Ireland), 1934, the Minister of Agriculture on the first day of June, 1937, made rules entitled the Pig Industry Council (Term and Conditions of Office of Members) Rules (Northern Ireland), 1937 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Rules") for determining the term and conditions of office of the persons appointed or elected as members of the Council as defined in the principal Rules :

And whereas it is expedient to make further provisions for determining the said matters and for determining the manner of appointing members to fill certain casual vacancies in the said Council :

Now, therefore, I, the Right Honourable Sir Basil Stanlake Brooke, Bart., Minister of Agriculture for Northern Ireland, hereby make the following Rules determining the matters aforesaid :---

1.—The principal Rules shall have effect as if after Rule 4 thereof the following Rule were inserted :—

 (a)
 S.R. & O. 1938. No. 10.
 (d)
 S.R. & O. 1939. No. 21.

 (b)
 S.R. & O. 1939. No. 180.
 (e)
 S.R. & O. 1939. No. 78

 (c)
 S.R. & O. 1938. No. 134.
 (f)
 S.R. & O. 1939. No. 120

## Pig Industry : Pig Industry Council

- "4A (1) A casual vacancy shall be deemed to have arisen in the Council when a member thereof has died or become incapable of acting as such member, or has ceased to hold office for any cause specified in Rule 4 hereof.
  - (2) A casual vacancy shall be filled—
    - (a) in the case of a member appointed by the Minister of Agriculture, by the appointment of a member by that Minister:
    - (b) in the case of a member appointed by the Pigs Marketing Board, by the appointment of a member by that Board, and
    - (c) in the case of a member elected by licensed baconcurers, in the manner prescribed by the Pig Industry Council (Election of Members) Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1936 and 1940."

2.—These Rules may be cited as the Pig Industry Council (Term and Conditions of Office of Members) (Amendment) Rules (Northern Ireland), 1940.

Dated this 30th day of October, 1940.

(Signed) B. S. Brooke, Minister of Agriculture for Northern Ireland.

REGULATIONS, DATED 29TH OCTOBER, 1940, MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE UNDER SECTION 4 OF THE AGRICULTURAL MARKETING (PIG INDUSTRY) ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1934.

#### 1940. No. 143.

Whereas in pursuance of section four of the Agricultural Marketing (Pig Industry) Act (Northern Ireland), 1934, the Ministry of Agriculture on the first day of April, 1936, made regulations entitled the Pig Industry Council (Election of Members) Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1936 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Regulations"):

And whereas it is expedient that the principal Regulations should be varied in the manner hereinafter appearing :

Now, therefore, the Ministry of Agriculture, in exercise of the powers conferred upon it by the said section four, and of every other power enabling it in that behalf, hereby makes the following Regulations :—